Decision No. _82361 @?ﬂ @ﬁg\é&& |
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF: CALIFORNIA

Application of JACKSON WATER WORKS, INC. .
to Increase its rates and charges tor its g Application No. 53288

watexr system serving the City of Jackson (Filed April 25, 1972)
and adjacent territory in Amador Coumty.

Weyman I. lLundquist, Attorney at Law,
and Jack O. ers, for applicant.
David H, Rule, Attorney at lLaw,
Dennis M King, and Bruce McKnight,
for City of Jackson, protestant.
Victor W, Evans, for himself,
terested party.

William C. Bricca, Attorney at Law, and
Jobm Reader, for the Commission staff.

—

OPINION

By this application, Jackson Water Works, Inc., 2 wholly
owned subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company of Delaware=
(Citizens Delaware) requests an increase in rates for metered water
service which 1s designed to increase annual revenues in the test
yeaxr by $42,300 over the rates now in effect. S

Public hearing was held at Jackson om March 6 and 7, 1973.
The matter was submitted on April 11, 1973 upon receipt of various
late-filed exhibits. Copiles of the application had been served and

notice of hearing had been published, posted, and mailed in accordance
~with this Commission's Rules of Procedure. '

1/ Citizens Delaware is a utility which provides gas, electric,

telephone, and water services in over 550 commmities in many
states across the nation. -




A. 53288 ek

Oral and written testimony on behalf of applicant was
presented by ome of its assistant vice presidents, a comtrollexr -
for the Californmia operations of Citizens Utilities Company, and
by Citizens' Systems Engineer. The Commission staff presentation
was made by a rate of return expert, an accountant, and three
engineers, Thirty-four members of the public attended the hearing
of whom seven testified regarding their view of applicant's operation.
The xecord contains 236 pages of tramscript and 10 .exhibits,
Summary of Earnings

A summary of applicant's and staff's estimated yeaxr 1973
earnings as presented in Exhibits 1 and 4 is:

Exhibit 1 BExhibit 4 ‘
:___Applicant : Staff : Applicant :
:Present :Proposed :Present :Proposod: Exceeds Staff
Item : Rates : Rates : Rates - Rates :Present:Proposed:
‘ ~ (Dollars in Thousa;zd.s-) o
Operating Revenues $ 8.2 $130.7 $89.6 $135.2 $ (3.4) $ (4.5)
Operating Expenses ‘ '

Oper. & Maint. 5.9  53.
Admin. & Gen. 18.7 .

0

18.7

Depreciation .3 1.3
11.0

0

Taxes ~ Except Income 10.4 .
Income Taxes - L.

Total Expenses $93.3 $95.0 )
Net Operating Revenue (7.1)  35.7  25.3 - (32A) <1.°-8>
Average Rate Base L70.8  L70.8  L55.4  455.4 15.4  15.4
Rate of Return - 7.58%  5.56% 10.2% (5.56)% (2.63)%

(Red Figure)




A. 53288 el *

Operating Revenues

According to the staff, the mperating revenues shown in the
sumary of earxnings can be considered as comprising three categories:
Commexcial metered excluding laxge customers, large commercial metered
cugtomers, and others. Staff's and agpplicant's estimates £or‘these
three categories are compared in the following tabulation, where it
is shown that differences occur in commercial metered excluding large

customers. To o lesser extent differences also exist in large
commercial metered customers.

Comparison of Estimated Ravenuss = 1973

t___Applicant : Staft :Applicant Exceeds Staff :
:Present :Proposed:Present :Proposed: Present : Proposed
Revenus Category : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates : Rates

(Dollars in Thousands)

Commercial Metered
Excluding Large -

Customers - $16.8 $78.9 $120.5 $(3.7)
Large Commercial

Meterod . 1.0 7.8 11.8 - (0.8)

Total Metered 3.3 127.¢ 8.7 132.3  (3.4) (4.5).
Other Fire Prot., ate. 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9

Total Revenue $86.2 $130.7 $89.6 $135.2  $(3.4) $(4.5)
(Red Figure) |

The difference shown in the tabulation for commercial
metered excluding large customers is due to staff and applicant
having used different methods of estimating water consumption. Appli-
cant’s method consisted essentially of examining five-year averages
of recorded consumption figures, umadjusted for varying weather
conditions, and arriving at a judgment figure of 164 cef per customer
for the test year 1973. The staff, on the other hand, estimated




A. 53288 ek

consumption and trend in consumption by weans of the so-called
"Modified Bean" wethod of multiple correlstion analysis which adjusts
Or normalizes recorded data for year-to-year changes in weather
conditions. Applicant testified that a “correlation chart” which it
had plotted showed imsufficient correlation (between consumption and
weather) for the use of the Modified Bean method. The staff believes
that such a correlation chart is of no value in indicating sufficiency
of correlatiom; and the staff malntains that sufficiency of corre-
lation is manifested omly by actually applying the Modified Bean
method. The staff employed such method in this case » found a reason-
able degree of correlation, and obtained its estimates of 167.8 and
170.0 ccf per customer for 1972 and 1973, xrespectively. Another point
in favor of its consumption estimates according to the staff is that
it was able to utilize eight wounths of additiomal consumpt:ion data in
1972 which were not available when applicant's estimates were made.
The differences shown for large commercial metered customers are due
almost entirely to the more recent recorded consumption data available
to the staff,

The Modified Bean method, as exemplified by Standard
Practice No. U-25, 2/ has been used by the staff for many years and
has been adopted by the Commission in many decisions. Over the long
Tun, this tecknique, when proeperly applied, has yielded reasonable
Tesults. From our acalysis of the staff’s testimony, it appears that
the method has been properly applied to the appropriate data.

Thexrefore, we will adopt the staff's revenue estimate as being
reasonable.

2/ Standard Practice No. U-25. Guide For Adjusting And Estimating -
0perat:l.ng Revenues of Water Utilities (first made public
Avgust 8, 1967).




A. 53288 el

Operation and Maintenance Expense :

The summary of earnings shows differences in operation and
naintenance expense estimates of $3,300 for 1973. The differences
are detailed in the following tabulation, which compares applicant's
and staff's estimates for the various 0 & M categories:

¢ Applicant :

0 & M Catepo . t Sta“Ef Exceeds Staff
(Dollaxs In Thousands)

Salaries and Wages : $2.4
Purchagsed Water
Purchased Power -
Matls., Sexrvs., Misc. : 6. o2
Transportation .1
3

. Telephone
Uncollectibles*

Total $3.
*Figures showm are for present rates. At proposed

rates ucollectibles would be increased by $100
for both staff and spplicant.

The tabulation shows difference in salaries and wages o£
$2,400. The difference is caused by: (1) The staff disallowed the
wages of one laborer on the grounds that the size and complexity of
the Jackson System does not warrant more than four full-time and two
part-time employees, and (2) the staff based its estimate on the
latest known (January 1, 1973) salarxy and wage levels. Applicant’s
estimate allows for a 5.5 percent increase over 1972.

The diffexences of $600 shown for purchased water results
chiefly from the gtaff's lower estimate of umaccounted for water.

The minor differences shown for materials, services, and
miscellaneous and for transportation are a result of slight differ-
ences In Interpreting and trending the recorded data.




A. 53288 el

At the hearing, applicant testified that w:Lth the signing
of a new union contract in early 1973 it estimated that by applying
the new signed contract wage level to the employees at Jackson the
actual 1973 wages will be $29,800 instead of the estimated $30,100.
The staff agreed that the latest kanown wage rates should be used.

We will adopt the adjustments proposed by staff. Therefore, salaries
and wages of $29,800 are proper for the test yeax. |
Adminigtrative and General Expenses

A sumnary of administrative and general expenses is:

: Appﬂcant
: Staff Exceeds |
Item Applicant : Estimate Staff

-
-
-
-
-
-

a8 0 e

General Office Expenses $ 6,600 $ 4,000 $ 2,600
Lega & Regalatory Coum. E i DX D
& Regulatory . .
Ingurance ® 400 ’300 1001;,
Injuries &. Damages : , 2,000 1,100 900
Welfare & Pensions _2,200 2 000., - 200
Miscellaneous & Pex Diem . 1,200 >800 400
Rents 1 000 1,000 . -

Total $18,700 $13,0000 $ 5,700
(Red Figure) ,
General office expenses are from two sources, Stamford
Connecticut and Redding, Califormia. The 1972 Stamford adminis-
trative office expenses have been adjusted by the staff. The
staff's estimated salaries are the annualized salaries at the
June 1, 1972 level. Salary charged to direct is estimated by
the staff bagsed on the amounts rxecorded for the last three yéa::s.
The staff has excluded such direct chaxges from the total sa].ary
to arrive at the amounts before allocation. Applicant made no
such adjustment to its salaries. Accowmting and Internal Audit
and Tax Department salaries have been adjusted to allow only
one-half of the chief accountant's galary and two and one-half




A. 53288 ek

internal auditors and tax accountants, since Citizens has an accounting
depaxtwent in California. Secretary, filing, and other gemeral office
salary charges have been reduced in proportion to the accoumting and
internal audit and tax accounting salary adjustment. Other relatively .
winoxr adjustments are the result of using three-year averages or least
Square trending and a lower depreciation rate for office furniture.
All contxributions to charities and other community agencles have been
eliminated, The staff estimated the amount charged to capital f£rom
Stanford using a four-year average ratio of the construction fee to
the actual construction applied to am adjusted construction budget for
1972, which includes additional construction as shown in the four
current applications. For accounting billed directly, the staff used
50 percent of the Accounting Depaxtment salaries and S percent of the
Secretary and Filing Departwent salaries. The ratio of the directly

billed salary to the total salary of these two departments was then
applied to the othexr expense items that are related to these two

departments. The staff reviewed applicant's calculations and has

accepted the pexcentage allocations for Stamford adwinistrative office
expenses chargeable to California operatioms including the telephone
operations. The allocated Stamford expenses are then combined with
the Redding administrative office expenses before determining the
amount of gemeral office expense charged to each.water district and

to the Telephoue Departwent.

The 1973 Stamford administrative office expenses are .
summarized in the following table. Applicant's estimate, in comparison
to the 1972 estimate, includes a 5.5 percent salary increase, 2.5
pexcent more in other expenses and greater deductions in “charged to
capital” and "billed dixectly”. The staff’s estimate is the same as
its 1972 estimate except that the salaries axe the ammualized salaries

at the October 1, 1972 level and the payroll taxes are based om tht
current rates.




A. 53288 ek

:. Applicant
| . _ : Exceeds
Item Applicant : Staff : Staff

Total Salaxies $1,355,100 $1,010,080 $345,020
Total Other Expenses ’593°600 490.010 103590

Total Salaries & Exp. $T,543,600 $T-SUU‘U§U $ZZE?3IU

Less:

Charged to Capital . 1,089,000 1, 041, 5701/ 142»; ‘538" |
Account Billed Directly 1 : — -
Net Expense | 3-_737j755 5_-533:3257 $279,180
Allocated to California | o
Percent 29.50%2 29. SOZ S e
Asmount | $ 217,600 $ 135,260 '§ 82, 340 |

1/ Included in staff's adjustmencs.

The staff's estimated Redding administrative office expenses

salaries are the ammualized amount at the September 1, 1972 level.
Applicant includes in its estimate the salaries of both managexs of
the telephome and the watexr departments and their secretaries, their
general expenses, benefits, and payroll taxes. According to the

staff, the manager of the Water Department and his related expenses
should be more dixectly charged to the Water Departument. Thereforxe,
the staff has included these expenses for allocation to the water
systems only. While it is possible to charge the bulk of the Telephone
Departument manager's time directly to telephone opexations, the staff
believes it is reasomable to allocate 3 percent of his salary and
related expenses to both departments for his supexrvision of other.
swall departments which provide services to the water and telephone
departaents. The staff made its estimates of other gemeral office
expenses utilizing six months' recorded 1972 expenses. Insurance and
audit expenses are based on a three-year average. The amount of
wmemployment and old age benefit zax is based on staff estimated
salaxies. The amount charged to capital is 1.5 percent of the adjusted




A. 53288 ek/ei *

construction which reflects the additional comstruction shown in the
four current applications. Applicant's four-factor allocations
between the Water and Telephone Departments and to the four watexr
districts presently under study have beea reviewed and accepced by
the staff. .

The allocated Stanford and Redding adminlstrative office
expense Lor the Jackson Water Works, Inc. im 1972 is estimated at
$3,600 by the staff. ,

Applicant included in its 1973 Redding administrative office
expenses, a 5.5 percent increase in salaries, a 2.5 percent increase
in other expemses, and a 7.5 percent greater deductible ""charged to
capital” over the 1972 estimates. The staff's 1973 estimate is based
on its 1972 estimate with two adjustments. Salaries are the |
annualized amount at the October 30, 1972 level for the supervisors
- and at the September 1, 1973 level for those employees covered by the
agreement between Citizens Utilities Cowpany of California and Local
Union No. 1245. The other adjustment is made to payroll taxes using

the cuxxent rates. The 1973 Redding administrative office expenses
axe summarized as follows: '

. Applicant
Exceeds
Item : Applicant * Staff - Staff

oot e Lo b S g
ota exr enses
Subtotal §786,500 $70L,910 $ 3,590
Stﬁﬁord Agm'cgﬁéce P 217,600 135,260 82,340
‘ ocated to ornia 1 2
" Total Redding Expenses §504,100 $337,I70  $T66,930 -
Less: Charged to Capital 91,900  _86.870 $.030
" Net Exaense T WD $750,300  STEE,500
Allocation to Jackson Whter ' R
Works, Ine.

Pexrceat . 1.60% 1.60%
Amount $ 6,600 $ 4,400 § 2600"‘




. ‘

A. 53288 ek/el *

The 1972 common plant expemses are the operation and
maintenance expenses of the Sacramento general office including the
manager and secretary of the Water Department. These expenses are
applicable only to the Water Department of Citizems Utilities Company
of California and affiliated water companies in California. Employee
salaries and expenses other than for the wmanager and secretary are
estimated based on recorded amounts during 1970 and 1971. The
estimated salaries of the manager and the secretary are the amualized
awount at the current level. Dues, contributions, and donatioms
expense is an adjusted three-year average, excluding comtributions and
donations. The staff estimates the depreciation expense for the
Sacramento office using a 2 percent rate fox the building and 15 pex-
cent for office furniture and equipment. Of these charges 39 pexrcent
has been allocated to common plant and the balance to Sacramento
County water systems. The staff's estimated property tax on the
Sacramento office reflects the sale of a poxtion of the land. The
common plant expense allocated to the Jackson Water Woxks, Imnc. is
$1,900.

Applicant's 1973 common plant expense is $16,600 which
includes a 6 percent salary increase and a 2.5 percent increase in
other expenses over the 1972 estimate. The staff's estimate of
$48,820 is similar to the 1972 estimate except that the salaries are
at the October 30, 1972 level and the payroll taxes are on curxent
rates. Bothiapplicant and staff allocate this common plant expense
or. an estimated 4 percemt to Jackson Water Works, Inc. in the amounts
of $700 and $2,000 respectively. ' |

Applicant included $200 in the estimates of legal and.
Tegulatory Commission expense as charges subsequent to acquxsition;
staff does not include this expense. Applicant estimated the present
rate case expense at $13,800 which was based on, among other things,
hiring a local attoraey to aandle the whole proccedlng.




A. 53288 ei *

The staff's estimate of rate case expense includes the cost
of preparing the application by the local attornmey, and the travel and
per diem expenses of applicant’s Stamford: lawyer who had been expected
to txy the case. The staff also allows travel and per diem of company
people from Stamford, Comnecticut, and from Redding and*Sacramento,
California. The total rate case expense estimated by the staff is.
$5,430. Both applicant and staff prorate this expense over three
yearss; the annual amoumts are $4,600 by applicant and $1,800 by the
staff.

In point of fact the local attorney handled the hearing
instead of Stamford counsel. As to rate case expense, the savings in
travel and per diem for Stamford counsel halance the added expense for
local coumsel. Applicant's estimate included excessive days for pre-
paration and trial. The staff’s estimate is more reasonable and we
will adopt it. I

The staff's estimates of the insurance injuries and damages
cost, and miscellaneous and per diem expenses are based on the
recoxded amounts. .

The staff bases its adjustment to welfare and pensions on
its lower estimate of adwinistrative salaries. Applicant allocates
95.97 pexcent of these charges to expense and 4.03 percent to capital
which allocation has been accepted as reasonsble by the staff.

Applicant's rebuttal testimony regarding the allocation of
the functions of the two coxporate vice presidents between the water
and telephone departments is convincing. We will adjust the staff
showing to recognize the actusl operations of the Redding office. The
testimony is likewise convincing regarding the Redding office expenses.
Thezrefore, the staff's ASG estimate for these items will be reduced by
$800, reflecting an increased allocation to applicant's affiliated
telephone operations.

A reasonable allowance for.Adminmstrative and General Expense |
is $12,200.




A. 53288 ei *

Depreciation Expense and Reserxve

Applicant and gstaff compute the depreciation expense by the
straight~line remaining life method and apply deprecilation rates by
accomnts as approved by the Commission on Mareh 14, 1972. The nmext
review of depreciation will be for the year 1974. Both applicant and
the staff use the same method and apply these rates by accounts to the
average of adjusted beginning- and end-of-yecar depreciable plant
balances. The differences in depreciation expense are due to adjust-
wents in the beginning-of-year balances in some plant accounts made by
the staff's Finance and Accounts Division and the staff's est:mate of
the amortization of contributions.

Taxes Other Than Income

The differences in payroll taxes are due to the ctaff using
its estimated salaries and the 1973 rate of 5.85 pexcent on ‘tax’base
$10,800 in computing the Federal Insurance Contribution Act tax.

Applicant used 5.65 pexcent on $10,000 in its calculation of F.I.C.A.
tax. '

Both applicant and staff computed the ad valorem taxes shown
on Tables 4~A and 4-B in the same mamner, A simple three-year average
of the percent that past years' taxes were of the beginning-of-year
plant was applied to the estimated 1972 and 1973 plant. The difference
between staff and applicant is due to the years used. Applicant used

1969 through 1971; staff used 1970 through 1972.
Income Taxes

Staff income tax computations axre detailed in Tables 5-A and
5-B. Applicant computed the income taxes at 7.6 pefcenc,for the state
corporation franchise tax and 48 percent for the federal income tax.
The staff used the 1973 tax rate of 9.0 percent for the state coxrpo-
ration franchise tax and 48 percent for the federal income tax. The
differences in taxes are mainly due to the different estimates of
operating income and deductions for income tax purposes. Foxr the test
year 1973 applicant computed depreciation for both state and federal




A. 53288 ei *

tax purposes on a straight-line basis.gf Its paremt company, Citizens
Utilities Company, applied liberalized depreciation with normalization
to the 1971 plant additions in the 1971 consolidated income tax
retaxrns. The staff has computed depreciation on a straight-line basis
for plant constructed before January 1, 1971, and uses liberalized
depreciation for qualifying additions in and after 1971 on a flow-
through basis. Asset depreciation range depreciation was reviewed and
is not applicable to the qualified 1972 and 1973 additions. Applicant.
computed the investment tax credit on the 1971 and 1972 plant addi-
tions and deducted 3.5 percent (spread over 28 yeaxs) of this credit
as an annual amowmt from the federal income tax. The staff computes
the investment tax credit on a five-year average of the plant addi-
tions and deducts the entire amount from its federal income tax. This
is the basis used by the Commission staff on all recent proceedings
before this Commission. The staff includes negative income taxes
because applicant's paremt company, Citizens Utilities Company, files
its federal income tax returns on a comsolidated basis. The negative
income tax figures for this corporation xeduce the income taxes of the
other corporxations and departments. We £ind negative income taxes are
proper In this proceeding.

For the purpose of this decision only, we will adopt the
staff position on rate-making treatment of depreciation for incgme
taxes. This is not a determination that f£low-through is the proper
tax treatment for applicant, but merely an expediticus method of
bringing this long-protracted case to a conclusion. A decision on the
mexits of £low-through versus mommalization in regard to applicant's
treatment of income taxes is reserved for further hearings at which
time evicence on all facets of the controversy can be placed before
the Commission. This 1s the method utilized in Re Pacific Tel and Tel,
Decision No. 80347 dated August 8, 1972 4in Applicatiom No. 51774, p. 3.

3/ Applicant is presently computing depreciation for federal aad
state income tax purposes on the basis of liberalized C
depreciation with normalization.




A. 53288 ' ek/ei

Rate Base

A summary of applicant and staff rate base for estimated

year 1973 is:

Item

Applicant

Applicant.,
, Exceeds
Staff ___Staff

Utility Plant in Sexvice
Resexve for Depreciation
Net Plant in Service

Common Plant -
Materfals & Supplxes
Working Cash |
Minimum Bank Balances
Non-Interest Bearing CWIP

Advanses for Construction

Contributions in Afd of
Construction -

Reserve fbr Deferred Income
Taxes

~ Subtotal :
Avgrage_Rate Base

$_ 717,500

T |

2 400
8, 1400
13, 7900
5 300"
2200

$ 712,900 $ 4 ,600
2600

Far o

2 200 200
4,300 ° 4,100
12,000 . 1,900
1,900 3 2400,
27000 __ 200

(14 800)

(89, 500)

470 800

(Red Figure)

(16 400) :

(%, 500)

15, 400

1/ Staff apglies 1iberalized depreciation on a flow-

through

asis to the income taxes,

Both applicant and staff adjusted the begimning-of~-year
balances of the utility plant and depreciation reserve by rolling
back nourevenue producing plant additions and retirements before
' computing average figures for these two items. The average utility
plant and depreciation resexve are the average of. beginning- and

end-of-year balances.‘

1,600.

5,000

— éa.zoog 1/ _(%,%%)2

455, 400

" 't (1]




A. 53288 ek/ei

The difference in common plant is due to slightly diffexent
treatwent by the staff of the sale of a portion of the land where the
Sacramento office building is located.

The differemce in the materials and supplies is due to the
methods of estimating. The utility used an average of the last three
recoxded years. The staff used a five-year average of the percentage
that materials and supplies was to the utility plant.: The 1970 and
1971 materials and supplies were adjusted to exclude materials for new
comstruction. The average percentage was applied to the average
estimated 1972 and 1973 plant.

Applicant and staff compute the woxrking cash by using the
simplified basis prescribed by staff Standard Practice U-16. The |
diffexence is due to the different estimates of revenues and expenses.,

An allowance for minimum bank balances has been included 1o
the rate base to compensate for the non-interest bearing bank balances
required in oxder to obtain short-term bank financing. The sta£f
estimates the 1972 winioum bank balances for Citizems Utilities
Compauy on a comsolidated basis at 15 pexceat of the averxage of
tegioning- and end-of-year bank loans. The portion for the Jackson
Water Works, Inc. is determined by the ratio of its plant construction
to Citizens' total construction om & five-year average basis.
Applicant computed the minioum bank balances by applying 7.6 percent
of the average short-term debt ratio and 15 percent as the~minimum
bank balance to the rate base.

The difference in non-interest bearing construccion'work in
progress in 1973 1is due to the difference inm staff and utility
estimates of comstruction. ‘

The diffexence in advances for construction is due to the
staff including a $500 advance from Safeway stores and imcluding the
total $4,000 estimated for the Meadows Apartments.

A $4,730 adjustment made by the Finmance and Accounts
Divisicn is included in Contxibutiens in Ald of Comstructicn.

-15-




A. 53288 ei *

Applicant includes additioms to deferred income taxes for
1971, 1972, and 1973 in the reserve for deferred income taxes. The
staff has used liberalized depreciation on a flow-thxough basis in the
computation of income taxes; thus, the staff's reserve for deferred
income taxes is that priox to 1971, which Ls nothing. ,

Other items in the rate base prepared by applican: were
reviewed and accepted by the staff.

At the hearing, the staff witmess agreed that had he known
of the requirement of the Department of Public Health that $3,000 worth
of additional facilities be installed at the new treatment plant, he
would have included it in his xate base estimate.

We will add $3,000 to the staff’s rate base. We will add
$4,200 to rate base for the capitalized cost of the system map (see
position of Mr. Evans, below). We will deduct $100 depreciation reserve
on the above added plant. Thus the adopted rate base is 3462,500.
Position of Mr. Evans :

Mr. Evans tegtified that he was the £omer ownex (1965 to
1970) and majority stockholder of Jackson Water Works, Inc. He sold
his interest to Citizens Delaware.

Mr. Evans testified that while he still owned the system the
Commission, by Decision No. 72199, &/ ordered that a system map be
prepared and kept current. Two people worked on the preparation of
the map "a good part of a year" 2 e capitalized the cost of pre~
paring the map and would have expensed any work requixed to keep it
current. When he toock over the system, there were only "bits and
pleces” of a map.

He testified that Citizems has withheld.approximately $4,200
from the purchase price as they wanted to see if it (the capitalized
cost of the map) would stay in the rate base.

4/ Decision No. 72199 dated Maxch 28, 1969 in Application No. 48732.

5/ Tbe decision ordered the filing of two cgn.es of the map within
ninety days aftexr the effectn.ve date of the order.




ek/el *

According to the staff, |

"The Coumission in a prior proceeding (D.72199,
A.48732) found that Applicant had not kept
current the system map prescribed by paragraph
I.10a, of General Order 103. It ordered
Applicant to prepare and keep cuxremt the system
map. Applicant in compliance with Commission's
findtn§s and oxdexr prepared the system map at a
cost of $4172.($2831 in 1969 and §1341 in 1970).
Applicant recorded the cost in Account 303,
Otber Intangible Plant.

"The staff in accordance with the wmiform system
of accoumts, reclassified the cost of the map
fxom the other intangibles account to Account
756, Miscellaneous Expenses.

"Applicant's classiffcation of the cost of
preparing the system map in the in ibles
account results In the cost being dincluded in
xate base. The staff is of the opinion that
Applicant should not be rewardedogy allowing
it to capitalize the cost incuxred, because of
its failure to waintain a proper map.

"It should also be noted that Citizens deducted
the cost of the map from the purchase price
paid to the former owner of Applicant. It is
apparent that Citizems concluded that the cost

of prepa the map ordexed by the Commission
was vot includable in plant accommes.'”

Mr. Evans' position is valid. We have added $4,200 to the gtaff's
rate base. ‘
Rate of Returmn . : |
Applicant is comstitutionally entitled to an opportunity to
earn a reasonable return on its investment which is lawfully devoted
to the public use. It is a percentage expression of the cost of
capital utilized in providing service. Within this context, a fair
and reasonable rate of returnm applied to am appropriately derived rate
base quantifies the earnings opportunity available to the enterprise

after recovery of reasonable operating expense, depreciation allow-
ances, and taxes. , .




A. 53288 ekfel *

Ultimately, the rate of return determination in this
proceeding must represent the exercise of inforwed and Lmpartial
judgment by the Commission, which must necessarily give equal weight
to consumer and investor interests in deciding what constitutes a
fair and reasonable rxate of return. Such balancing of interests is
directed toward providing applicant's water consumers wit:hgthe lowest -
rates practic’a.blé » consistent with the protection of applicant's
capacity to function and progress in furnishing the public with
satisfactory, efficient service and to maintain {ts financial
Integrity, attract capital on reasonable terms, and compensate its
‘stockholdexs appropriately for the use of their momey.

Applicant contends that based on its study a reasonable rate
of return would be no less than 9.75 percent. This results in a
Teturn on common equity in the range of 12 to 14 percent. However,
according to applicant, if the Commission authorizes its requested
rates, the actual rate of return realized, based on its estimated
results of operation, would be but 7.58 pexcent.

The Commission staff's opinion is that 7.70 pexcent is the
odaimum rate of return required. This would result in a return on
equity of 8.96 pexcent. The staff's rate of return recommendation
does not give consideration to any service deficlencies nor does it
consider attritionm.

In arriving at the authorized rate of return of 7.70 pex-
cent, the Commission gave comsideration to the fact that the company
maintains a capital structure which includes approximately 58 percent
common stock equity. Other water utilities operating in the State of
California maintain a more highly leveraged capital structure with
40 percent to 45 percent common equity and therefore can expect to

earn a2 return on equity capital consistent with the more: risky
capital structure..




A. 53288-" el %

In the Ingtant proceeding if the capital structure were
altered so as to reduce the common equity portion of the capital
structure to about 45 percent, which is ir excess of that carried
by most of the laxger water utilities in Califormia, the resultant
retumm on equity would be 9.70 percent. If conmsideration is also
given to the fact that financing costs ondebt in the form of interest
is deductible for income tax purposes, a return on common equity of
10-1/2 percent to 1l pexcent could be realized by applicant with no
additional financial burden being placed on applicant's consumers.

The staff’s determination of a fair rate of returnm is
reasonable and will be adopted because such s return meets the '
requirements set forth above.

Quality of Service ,

Eight witnesses testified regarding applicant's service.
Seven complained of applicant's total disregard of any lack of
response to written ox telephomed complaints. Seven testified that

applicant's system contained large amounts of tar in the water.
Three protested the amownt of the increase; one complained of high
bills; one complained of turbidity; four complained of low pressure;

>
and three complained of lack of notificat:ion that the water would
be shut off.




A. 53288 ek/ei

The staff's testiwmony regarding service is:
"Service ‘

"Field iavestigations of applicant’s operatioms

and facilities were made during November, 1972

and February, 1973. Except for the poor conditionm
of some of the transmission and distribution mains,
as evidensed [sic] by the maay leaks recorded
(discussed below), the facilities and equipment
wexre in more or less satisfactory condition. The
service being rendered at the time of the November
investigation boxdered on being wsatisfactory;
aowever, at the time of the February investigation
the service was very much improved, and the
condition of the system appeared to be much better.
Most of the customers intexrviewed stated that theixr
hitherto poor sexvice was mow satisfactory.

"Applicant acquixed the Jacksom system in late 1970;
and records of service complaints filed with the
company prior to that time are not avallable.
Agplicant repoxrts 32 complaints for 1971; a majority
of these were for low pressure and wmost of these,

in turn, were found to be related to customers'
facilities.

"Because of the large number of complaints reported.
by applicant for 1972, the staff made a detailed
study of applicant's complaint records for that
year. The results are broken down in the following
tabulation to show those complaints related to
actual quality of service and those related to the
§enera1 condition of the system. A further break-

own shows the approximate number of complaints
which were not common to a single event or ¢ircum-
stance in the system but were generated at
different times by different events.




1972 Complaints

Complaint

Approximate Number
Related to
Different Events

Total
Number

Complaints Related to Quality of Service

Tar in Water

No Water

Low Pressure

Mud, Sand, or Dirt
Bill Discrepancy
Miscellaneous

Total

127
118
47
42
'8
15

357

Complaints Related to General Condition of System

Leaks

Meter not Working
Unfinished Streetwork
Miscellaneous

Total

121
9
9
_10

149

97
9

9.
_10
122

"Complaints recorded in applicant's office for the
ggziodii?nuary 1 through Februaxry 20, 1973 total
y six.

“Informal complaints registered with the Commission

number as follows:

one each
1971; and four for 1972."

for 1969, 1970, and

Applicant's systems engineer testified that in 1972

applicant constructed a water treatment plant and a conmcrete lined and

xoofed reservoir, and intercommected these new facilities with the

previously independent Jackson Gate System in order that old customers
could xecelve filtered and treated water.

Also in 1972, applicant

replaced approximately 6,000 feet of small and deteriorated mains.

These improvements cost $256,893.

It was his opinion that the work

which had been dome raised the pressure throughout theVSystgm to

adequate levels and improved the
supplied to the customers.

overall quality of the water

-20-




| - ®
A. 53288 el

Unfortunately, the old transmission main from the resexvoir
to the city lost some of its tar lining which caused considerable
annoyance both to applicant and to its customers. The system was
heavily flushed in hopes of removing as much tar as possible. At the
present time, applicant is in the process of internally inspecting all
of the mains in order to determine, if possible, the cause of the tar
breaking away from the pipe.

The engineer also pointed out that :I.n a sysbem as old as
Jackson's it tskes time to entirely flush out the mains and also
it would take time to determine the very delicate balance between the
filtering process and the amount of turbidity in the raw watex supply.
It was his opinion, that given time, the customers would receive good
water of adequate pressures.

As a result of the testimony regarding appliéant's operations,
the examiner ordered applicant to make studies of four of the condi-
tions which were the subject of testimony from the public witnesses.<
Adopted Results

A sumnary of the adopted test year 1973—eaxnings is:

Operating Revenues $112,800
cra E es .

T. t. 51,100
Admin, & Gen.. 12,200
Depreciation 11,600
Taxes - Except Income 10,800
Income Taxes 8,550

- Total Expenses $ 77,150
Net Operating Revenue 35,650
Average Rate Base. 462,500

Rate of Return 7.7%
~ (Red Figure) |




A. 53288 el

Findings

l. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1973 indicate that results of applicant's operation in the near
future will produce a reasonable rate of retumn.

3. A rate of returm of 7.70 percent on the adopted rate base
and return on common equ:Lty of 8.96 percent for the future is
reasonable.

| 4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein
totaling $23,200 axe justified, the rates and charges authorized
herein are reasomable, and the present rates and charges, insofar as
they differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future wmjust
and unreasonable.

5. Service meets the minimum pressure and qual:i.t:y requirements
of Gemeral Oxder No. 103.

Conclusion

The application should be granted to the extent sec forth
in the ordexr which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that: |
1. Jackson Watexr Works, Inc. is authorized to file the revised
schedules of general metered service attached to this oxder as
Appexndix A, and concurrently to cancel its present schedule for
general metered sexvice. Such filings shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. The effective date of the new and revised tariff sheets
shall be four days after the date of filing. The new and revised

schedule shall apply only to sexvice remdered on and after the
effective date thereof.




A. 53288 el

2. Turthexr hearing for detexrmining the proper method that
applicant should use in computing depreciation for both state and
federal income tax purposes shall be held at a time and place to
be set. | '

The effective date of this ordex shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. ' o va
Dated at San Francisco , California, this __ <2< 77V~
day of JANUARY , 1974 |




Schedule No. 1
CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Jackson and vieinity, Amador County.

RATES.

Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft. OF 1095 v'eeurnenrenocanenennns
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 CU.ft. cuvececevconnns
Next 8,000 cu.ft., per 100 cU.ff. voeverronnonnen
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUeft. vovevevnveennes

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 % 3/Lminch Meter ...cvesececereosccecnnnnn
For 3/UmInch MOLOr weeeeeeiverennneeoannnns
For 1-ineh meter ........ cosmeron csssiveon
For 12ANCh MOLOr +rvurrrrenencnncoocnnanns
For 2-INCh MOLOT crvevreerenrnnsceecananee
For 3Anch MOter v.cvvrreeenrinvocncoennns
For L-Snch Meter coiveerrenecrncencocconoe

38888%%

3;3?3\'”;00\:\0 :

The Minimum Chdrge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that mindmum -
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




